

16-15895

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**INDEPENDENT PARTY and WILLIAM
LUSSENHEIDE,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**ALEJANDRO PADILLA, in his official
capacity as Secretary of State of California,**

Defendant and Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

No. 2:16-cv-00316-WBS-CKD
Hon. William B. Shubb, Judge

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF ALEJANDRO PADILLA
CALIFORNIA SECRETARY OF STATE**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MARC A. LEFORESTIER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
PETER H. CHANG
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 241467
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5939
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Peter.Chang@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendant and Appellee
California Secretary of State*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	2
Issues Presented for Review.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. California’s Election System.....	4
A. Proposition 14 Established a “Top Two” Primary System.....	4
B. Political Parties Must Qualify to Appear on the Ballot.....	5
C. A Candidate’s Party Preference Is Identified on the Ballot, but Only a Presidential Candidate May Be Identified as “Independent” on the Ballot.....	7
II. Appellants’ Allegations	8
III. Procedural History and Ruling Presented for Review	9
Standard of Review.....	11
Summary of Argument	12
Argument.....	13
I. A Flexible Balancing Standard Applies to This Case.....	13
II. Appellants Suffer at Most a Slight Burden to Their First Amendment Rights From the Inability to Use the “Independent” Designation	15
A. Appellants’ Inability to Use the Designation “Independent Party” Does Not Impose a Severe Burden on Their First Amendment Rights	16
1. Appellants’ Right of Free Speech Is Not Severely Burdened.....	17
2. Appellants’ Right of Association and Voting Rights Are Not Severely Burdened	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. Appellants’ Right of Ballot Access Is Not Severely Burdened	24
B. Appellants’ Inability to Use Their Preferred Ballot Label Does Not Deny Them Equal Protection of the Law or Impose a Severe Burden on Their Equal Protection Rights	25
III. Compelling State Interests Justify Any Burden on Appellants Based on Their Inability to Use the “Independent” Designation	28
A. The State Has a Compelling Interest to Prevent the Voter Confusion and Misrepresentation Likely to Result If Appellants’ Presidential Nominee and Presidential Candidates Who Qualify by Way of Independent Nomination Are Both Designated “Independent” on Ballot.....	29
B. The State Has a Compelling Interest to Prevent the Voter Confusion and Deception Likely to Result From Appellants’ Preferred Party Name Being Too Similar to the Name of the American Independent Party	32
C. The State Has a Compelling Interest to Prevent Voter Deception Caused by “Independent Party” Candidates Professing Independence From Political Parties	34
Conclusion.....	36
Statement of Related Cases	37
Addendum of Pertinent Authority	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	22, 23
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cafasso, U.S. ex rel. v. General Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.</i> 637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Chamness v. Bowen</i> 722 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	24
<i>Fleming v. Pickard</i> 581 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11, 12
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	28
<i>Lee v. Los Angeles</i> 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	30
<i>Public Integrity Alliance v. City of Tucson</i> ---F.3d--- (9th Cir. Sept. 2, 2016).....	14, 15, 27
<i>Rubin v. Padilla</i> 233 Cal.App.4th 1128 (Cal. App. 2016).....	4, 20
<i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors</i> 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	25, 26
 STATUTES	
United States Code, Title 28	
§ 1331.....	2
California Election Code	
§ 338.....	5
§ 359.5.....	4
§ 5001.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5002.....	6
§ 5151.....	7, 24
§ 8062.....	25
§ 8103.....	25
§ 8106.....	25
§ 8300.....	8, 9
§ 13105.....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution	
Article II § 5.....	4, 5
Article III § 3.5.....	31
United States Constitution	
First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure	
rule 12.....	11
